

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/28/2022 3:04 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100422-2

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SERPANOK CONSTRUCTION INC., a Washington
corporation,

Respondent,

v.

POINT RUSTON, LLC; POINT RUSTON PHASE II, LLC;
CENTURY CONDOMINIUMS, LLC; and Loren Cohen,
personal representative of the Estate of MICHAEL COHEN,

Petitioners.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

JAMESON PEPPLER CANTU SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.
PLLC

By: Alan Bornstein
WSBA No. 14275

By: Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355

801 2nd Ave Ste 700
Seattle, WA 98104-1573
(206) 292-1994

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	Introduction.....	1
B.	Restatement of Issues Raised by Petitioners.....	3
C.	Restatement of the Case.	4
1.	Serpanok constructed competitively priced, timely completed, and quality work that Cohen accepted in May 2016 under 20 Contract Documents. Cohen ratified those Contract Documents even after learning that Serpanok aided his employee’s misconduct.....	5
2.	After rejecting Cohen’s defenses, including the illegality defense raised here, the Arbitrator entered a \$5 million award in favor of Serpanok and awarded Cohen over \$300,000, finding Serpanok aided Cohen’s employee’s breach of fiduciary duty.	9
3.	The Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court’s confirmation of the Arbitration Award, refusing to go beyond the face of the Award to reject the Arbitrator’s finding that the 20 Contract Documents were collateral to any illegal transaction.	15

D.	Argument Why Review Should Be Denied.....	17
1.	The Court of Appeals applied established precedent, refusing to go beyond the face of the Award to reassess the Arbitrator’s findings that rejected Cohen’s illegality defense after finding that the 20 Contract Documents were collateral to any alleged illegal kickback.	17
2.	The Court of Appeals properly refused to vacate the Arbitrator’s Award, which correctly enunciated and applied Washington contract law of illegality.....	23
3.	The Arbitrator did not exceed his authority to reject, on the law and the facts, Cohen’s assertion of a public-policy tort based on RCW 9A.68.060(2)(a) that no Washington legislature or court has recognized.	29
4.	The Court of Appeals properly held that the Arbitrator had authority to issue equitable relief and to assess damages for Serpanok’s aiding a fiduciary-duty breach.....	31
E.	This Court should award Serpanok fees under RAP 18.1(j).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Kessler v. Jefferson Storage Corp.</i> , 125 F.2d 108 (6th Cir. 1941).....	26
<i>Nat'l Wrecking Co. v.</i> <i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 731</i> , 990 F.2d 957 (7th Cir.1993).....	19
STATE CASES	
<i>Amtruck Factors, a Div. of Truck Sales, Inc. v.</i> <i>International Forest Products</i> , 59 Wn. App. 8, 795 P.2d 742 (1990), <i>rev. denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1003 (1991).....	24-25
<i>Becker v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 252, 359 P.3d 746 (2015).....	29
<i>Clark Cty. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v.</i> <i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 150 Wn.2d 237, 76 P.3d 248 (2003).....	19
<i>Davidson v. Hensen</i> , 135 Wn.2d 112, 954 P.2d 1327 (1998)	3
<i>Federated Services Ins. Co. v. Estate of Norberg</i> , 101 Wn. App. 119, 4 P.3d 844 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1025 (2001).....	21, 30
<i>Golberg v. Sanglier</i> , 96 Wn.2d 874, 639 P.2d 1347, 647 P.2d 138 (1983)	23

<i>Int’l Union of Operating Engineers, Local 286 v. Port of Seattle, 176 Wn.2d 712, 295 P.3d 736 (2013).....</i>	17, 19-20
<i>Kennewick Educ. Ass’n v. Kennewick Sch. Dist. No. 17, 35 Wn. App. 280, 666 P.2d 928 (1983)</i>	21
<i>Kitsap Cty. Deputy Sheriff’s Guild v. Kitsap Cty., 167 Wn.2d 428, 219 P.3d 675 (2009)</i>	20
<i>Mainline Rock & Ballast, Inc. v. Barnes, Inc., 8 Wn. App.2d 594, 610, 439 P.3d 662, rev. denied, 193 Wn.2d 1033 (2019).....</i>	23
<i>Mueller v. Wells, 185 Wn.2d 1, 367 P.3d 580 (2016).....</i>	11
<i>Salewski v. Pilchuck Veterinary Hosp., Inc., P.S., 189 Wn. App. 898, 359 P.3d 884 (2015), rev. denied, 185 Wn.2d 1006 (2016)</i>	17
<i>Sherwood & Roberts-Yakima, Inc. v Cohan, 2 Wn. App. 703, 469 P.2d 574, rev. denied, 78 Wn.2d 994 (1970)</i>	23-24
<i>Sinnar v. Le Roy, 44 Wn.2d 728, 270 P.2d 800 (1954).....</i>	26
<i>State v. Pelkey, 58 Wn. App. 610, 794 P.2d 1286 (1990)</i>	24-26
STATUTES	
RCW 7.04A.230.....	17, 19, 25
RCW 9A.68.060	18, 29
RCW 60.04.181.....	33

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 13.4 3, 23, 29, 31
RAP 18.1.....33
